Three members shall be appointed by the Governor, one of 

whom shall be the individual serving as the Executive Director of 

the Oklahoma Broadband Office, one of whom shall be a current or 

past mayor of a municipality having a population of less than 

thirty-five thousand (35,000) persons according to the latest 

Federal Decennial Census or most recent population estimate and 

which is not part of either the Oklahoma City or Tulsa Metropolitan 

Statistical Areas, and one of whom shall be a resident of this state 

and a wireless Internet service provider (WISP);